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August 30, 2011

Ms. Debbie Treadway

Native American Heritage Commission
915 Capitol Mall, Room 364
Sacramento, CA 95814

Dear Ms. Treadway,

TRC Solutions, Inc. has been retained by the City of Pittsburg to produce an EIR for the
modernization and reactivation of an existing oil storage and transfer facility in the
Pittsburg area of Contra Costa County. The project lies on the United States Geological
Survey Honker Bay, CA quadrangle and is in an area that has no township and range
information.

Please conduct a search of the Sacred Lands Inventory to determine if the project location
lies within or near any identified Sacred Lands. Additionally, please forward a list of
Native American tribes associated with these areas. Thank you for your time and help.

Respectfully,

sty Unmdleabrn e,

Susan Underbrink, M.A., RPA
Project Manager/Senior Archaeologist

Enclosures: USGS map
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September 26, 201 1

Susan Underbrink

TRC Solutions

123 Technology Drive
Irving, CA 92618

Sent by Fax ©49-727-7399
Number of Pages: 2

Re: Proposed Ol Storage and Transter Facility in the Fittsburg Area of Contra Costz, Contra
Costa County.

Dear Ms. Underbrink:

A record searcti of the sacred land file has failed to indicate the presence of Native American
cultural resources in the immediate Projact area. The absence of spacific site information in the
sacred lands file does not indicate the absence of cultural resources in any project area. Other
sources of cultural resources should also be contacted for information regarding known and
recorded sites.

Enclosed is a list of Native Americans individuals/organizations who may have knowledge of
cultural resources in the project area. The Commission makes no recommendation or
preference of a single individual, ar group aver another. This list should provide a starting place
in locating areas of potential agverse impact within the proposed project area. | suggest you
contact all of those indicated, if they cannot supply information, they might recommend others
with specific knowledge. By contacting all those listed, your arganization will be better able to
respond to claims of failure to consult with the approprizte tribe or group. If a response has not
been recelved within two weeks of notification, the Commission requests that you follow-up with
a telephone call to ansure that the project Inforration has been receivad.

If you recelve notification of change of addresses and phone numbers from any of these
individuals or groups, please nolity me. With vour assistarce we are gole to assure that our
lists contain current information. 1 you hava any questions or need additional information,
please contact me at (916) 653-4038.

Sincerely, -

| O
Débbie Pikgs-1readway
Ehvironrnental Specialist 111
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Katherine Erolinda Perez
PO Box 717

Linden » CA 95236
canutes @verizon.net

(209) 887-341&

The Ohlone Inclian Tribe
Andrew Galvan

PO Box 3152

Fremont » CA 94539
chochenyo@AQL.com
(510) 882-0527 - Cell

(510) 687-9393 - Fax

Trina Marine Ruano Family

Native &meori
sontra Co

can Gontacts
sha Gounty

septomber 26, 2011

Ohlone/Costanoan
Northern Valley Yokuts
Eay Miwok

Chlone/Costanoan
Hay Miwok

Plains Miwok
Patwin

Ramona Garibay, Representative

30940 Watkins Street
Union City v CA 94537
soaprootmo@misn.com

510-972-0645-horne
209-688-47453-cell

Ohlone/Costanoan
Bay Miwok

Plains Miwok
Patwin

This [Ist Is curient only as of the dats of this document.

Distribution of this list doos not relieve any person of slatutary responsit
Safely Code, Sectlon 5007.94 of the Fublic Resourcas Gode and Soctlon S097.958 of the Publlc Resourgay Code

ity a2 defined In Sactlon 7050.5 of the Health and

This list Is anly applicable for contacting Natlve Amerleans with regard 1o cultura! rasoures for the propesed
Oll storage and Transfar Facllity In the Piitaburg are & of Contra Gosta Counly

0027002
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October 4, 2011

The Ohlone Indian Tribe
Mr. Andrew Galvan

P.O. Box 3152

Fremont, CA 94539

Sent via email

Dear Mr. Galvan,

TRC Solutions, Inc. has been retained by the City of Pittsburg to produce an EIR for the
modernization and reactivation of an existing oil storage and transfer facility in the
Pittsburg area of Contra Costa County. The project lies on the United States Geological

Survey Honker Bay, CA quadrangle and is in an area that has no township and range
information.

TRC has conducted a literature search/review, in addition to a Sacred Lands Search with the
Native American Heritage Commission. Pursuant to Section 101 of the National Historic
Preservation Act, TRC is notifying Native American parties about the project and inquiring
about any cultural sensitivity concerns you may have.

I would appreciate any input or concerns you may have about the project in writing so they
may be addressed in a timely manner. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this
project, please feel free to contact me at any time. Thank you for your time and help.

Respecttully,

Sugam Ondaonne

Susan Underbrink M.A., RPA
Senior Archaeologist
sunderbrink@tresolutions.com
(949) 727-7385 direct line

Enclosure: USGS Honker Bay Quadrangle
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October 4, 2011

Ms. Katherine Erolinda Perez
P.O. Box 717

Linden, CA 95236

Sent via email

Dear Ms. Perez,

TRC Solutions, Inc. has been retained by the City of Pittsburg to produce an EIR for the
modernization and reactivation of an existing oil storage and transfer facility in the
Pittsburg area of Contra Costa County. The project lies on the United States Geological
Survey Honker Bay, CA quadrangle (see attached map) and is in an area that has no
township and range information.

TRC conducted a literature search/review, in addition to a Sacred Lands Search with the
Native American Heritage Commission. Pursuant to Section 101 of the National Historic
Preservation Act, TRC is notifying Native American parties about the project and inquiring
about any cultural sensitivity concerns you may have.

I would appreciate any input or concerns you may have about the project in writing so they
may be addressed in a timely manner. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this
project, please feel free to contact me at any time. Thank you for your time and help.

Respectfully,

Suean Unde b

Susan Underbrink M.A., RPA
Senior Archaeologist
sunderbrink@tresolutions.com
(949) 727-7385 direct line

Enclosure: USGS Honker Bay Quadrangle
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October 4, 2011

Trina Marine Ruano Family

Ms. Ramona Garibay, Representative
30940 Watkins Street

Union City, CA 94587

Sent via email

Dear Ms. Garibay,

TRC Solutions, Inc. has been retained by the City of Pittsburg to produce an EIR for the
modernization and reactivation of an existing oil storage and transfer facility in the
Pittsburg area of Contra Costa County. The project lies on the United States Geological

Survey Honker Bay, CA quadrangle and is in an area that has no township and range
information.

TRC has conducted a literature search/review, in addition to a Sacred Lands Search with the
Native American Heritage Commission. Pursuant to Section 101 of the National Historic
Preservation Act, TRC is notifying Native American parties about the project and inquiring
about any cultural sensitivity concerns you may have.

I would appreciate any input or concerns you may have about the project in writing so they
may be addressed in a timely manner. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this
project, please feel free to contact me at any time, Thank you for your time and help.

Respectfully,

%\)&Qﬂ 0\ UN\(LJ/L.,—»\Q

Susan Underbrink M.A., RPA
Senior Archaeologist
sunderbrink@tresolutions.com
(949) 727-7385 direct line

Enclosure: USGS Honker Bay Quadrangle



